1% increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rate will have the following impact on profit before tax: (` in Lakh)

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD  4.94  (4.94)  0.93  (0.93)

EURO  (14.14)  14.14  (16.39)  16.39

Increase / (decrease) in profit before tax  (9.21)  9.21  (15.46)  15.46

ii) Interest rate risk

 The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligation at
floating interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

` in Lakh % of Total ` in Lakh % of Total

Fixed rate borrowings  726.90 5.72%  894.83 9.75%

Variable rate borrowings  11,977.15 94.28%  8,280.69 90.25%

Total  12,704.05 100.00%  9,175.52 100.00%

 Note: The above amounts include current maturities of non-current borrowings

 Interest rate sensitivity on variable rate borrowings

 For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting
period was outstanding for whole of the year.

(` in Lakh)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

50 basis points increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (59.89)  (41.40)

50 basis points decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  59.89  41.40

Notes to staNdaloNe fiNaNcial statemeNts

for the year ended March 31, 2021

129Annual Report 2020-21

Corporate Overview | Statutory Reports | Financial Statements

37.0 Capital risk management

 The Company aims to manage its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to
optimise returns to its shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgement of the
appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. The Company considers the amount
of capital in proportion to risk and manage the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company’s policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a

[…]

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD  4.94  (4.94)  0.93  (0.93)
EURO  (14.14)  14.14  (16.39)  16.39
Increase / (decrease) in profit before tax  (9.21)  9.21  (15.46)  15.46

ii) Interest rate risk

 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligation
at floating interest rates.

Notes to CoNsolidated fiNaNCial statemeNts

for the year ended March 31, 2021

Corporate Overview | Statutory Reports | Financial Statements

179Annual Report 2020-21

 Exposure to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020
(`in Lakh) % of total (` in Lakh) % of total

Fixed rate borrowings  726.90 5.72%  894.83 9.75%
Variable rate borrowings  11,977.15 94.28%  8,280.69 90.25%

Total  12,704.05 100.00%  9,175.52 100.00%
 Note: The above amounts include current maturities of non-current borrowings

  Interest rate sensitivity on variable rate borrowings

 For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of
the reporting period was outstanding for whole of the year.

(`  in Lakh)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

50 basis points increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (59.89)  (41.40)
50 basis points decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  59.89  41.40

36.0 Capital risk management

 The Group aims to manage its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise
returns to its shareholders. The capital structure of the Group is based on management’s judgement of the appropriate
balance of key elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. The Group considers the amount of capital in
proportion to risk and manage the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of
the underlying assets. The Group’s policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total equity so